
      
 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

  

      

 

PROOF OF SERVICE  
 

   

      

 

DOCKET 170823 
 

 

      

 

              I HEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at 
Olympia, Washington, have served on 2/28/2018 the parties of record in this proceeding a true copy of the following 
document(s): 

 

  

      

Replacement document for MDNS Notice. 
 

   

      

 

The document(s) was/were mailed to each of the parties of record in this docket. Each envelope was addressed to the  
address shown in the official file, with the required first class postage, and deposited on this date in the United States 
mail in the City of Olympia, County of Thurston, State of Washington. 

 

 

   

Lisa Wyse 
   

  

Lisa Wyse, Supervisor 
 

  

      

 

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE 
 

  

      

 

     

 

SERVED BY MAIL: 
 

  

     

 

Kelly Cooper, Department of Health, PO Box 47820, Olympia, WA, 98504 

Jeff and Jackie Brunson, 1585 Tjossem, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

EPA - Region 10, 1200 Sixth Avenue, STE, 900, Seattle, WA, 98101 

Harry Smiskin, Yakama Nation, P.O. Box 151, Toppenish, WA, 98948 

Rudy Peone, Spokane Tribe, P,O, Box 100, Wellpinit, WA, 99040 

Review Team, Department of Commerce, Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 42525, Olympia, WA, 98504-2525 

Gretchen Kaehler, Department of Archeology and Historic Preservation, 1063 S Capitol Way, STE, 106, Olympia, 
WA, 98504-8343 

NOAA Fisheries Regional Office, 7600 Sand Point Way Northeast, Seattle, WA, 98115 

NOAA Fisheries Regional Office, NOAA Fisheries Regional Office, 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd, STE, 1100, Portland, OR, 
97232 

Paul Jewell, Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, 205 W 5th Avenue, STE, 108, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-2887 

Jason Evans, Tuusso Energy, 500 Yale Avenue N, Seattle, WA, 98109 

Tim McMahan, Stoel Rives LLP, 760 SW Ninth Avenue, STE, 3000, Portland, OR, 97205 

Kara Warner, Golder Associates, Inc., 9 Monroe Parkway, STE, 270, Lake Oswego, OR, 97035 

Karen Poulsen, 3591 Tjossem Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Morrie & Pat Sorensen, 1360 Berry Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

William R & Lauri L DeHaven, 390 Packwood Lane, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8026 

Cindy R & Wayne C Hunt, 961 Robinson Canyon Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8020 

Susan B Bangs, 751 Klocke Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Stephen N Haberman et ux, 1800 Strande Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

 



Monte & Toni Snowden, 3341 Tjossem Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8355 

James W Joyner et ux, 4511 Number 6 Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8786 

Merrill L & Patricia C Klocke, 4291 Number 6 Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-6648 

Dick Carkner, 4763 Number 6 Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8785 

Tom & Teresa Luft, 2740 Cove Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Robert Monsees, 490 Packwood Lane, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8027 

Thomas J Ringer, 5750 Humber 6 Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-6701 

Bill & Barbara O'Brien, 4801 View Drive, Everett, WA, 98203-2428 

Bill & Teri Phillip, 90 Roadrunner Lane, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Brent Paine, 3900 Brown Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

William A & Janis Jo Reimers, 3931 Brown Road , Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8965 

David B & Bonnie Wolford, 3933 Brown Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Gloria J Sharp, 7731 Reecer Creek Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Ronald W Cridlebaugh, 5731 Faust Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Steven Rosbach, 2180 S Fersuson Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8434 

Mary L Clerf Christensen, ETVIR, 60 Moe Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Jack Piper et ux, P.O. Box 917, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Debra Lee Sonntag, 2970 Umptanum, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Leonardo D'Acquisto, 250 Riverbottom Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Jeb & Gloria Baldi, 440 Riverbottom Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-8949 

Wayne & Kelley Quirk, 1711 Mellergaard Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Kathi Pritchard, 1171 Mellergaard Rd , Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Rob Lewis, 3800 Brown Rd., Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Edward J (EJ) and Kimberly J Black, 4141 Brown Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

John Sinclair, Kittitas Valley Fire Rescue, 400 East Mountain View, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Debra D'Acquisto, 250 Riverbottom Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Cory Johnson, 911 Mellergaard Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Jacob Prilucik, WSDOT - Planning Office, 2809 Rudkin Rd, Union Gap, WA, 98903-1635 

Fred Scarlett, 1860 Mellergaard Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Anna Scarlett, 1860 Mellergaard Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Mark Anderson, 540 Riverbottom Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Keith Crimp, The Ellensburg Golf Club, 3231 S Thorp Hwy, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Violet L. Tillman, PO Box 182, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-1911 

John Rhodes, 5011 S Thorp Hwy, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Gregory Poremba, 221 First Ave. W, STE, 205, Seattle, WA, 98119 

Robert Burkheimer, 1326 5th Ave, #, 708, Seattle, WA, 98101 

Larry & Beth Carpenter, 2250 Umptanum Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Joy Potter, 600 Hungry Junction Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Elizabeth Lind, 9421 Reecer Creek Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Thomas & Kathleen Dodge, 1270 Moe Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 



Jim Fossett, Northern Kittitas County Tribune, 807 W. Davis Street, NKC Tribune, Cle Elum, WA, 98922 

Ronald Poulsen Family Trust, 3550 Tjossem Road, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Peter Nisbet, Hillcrest Farms, 1313 Moe Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Shawn Childs, Environmental Planning Group, 650 NE Holliday Street, STE, 1600, Portland, OR, 97232 

Bill Sherman, Attorney General's Office, 800 Fifth Avenue, TB-14, Seattle, WA, 98104 

Stephen Lewis, US Fish and Wildlife Service, 215 Melody Lane, STE, 103, Wenatchee, WA, 98801-8122 

Jonothan Thompson, Office of the Attorney General, P.O. Box 40117, Olympia, WA, 98504-0117 

Laura Osiadacz, Kittitas County, 205 West 5th Ave, STE, 108, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-2887 

Obie O'Brien, Kittitas County, 205 W 5th Ave, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-2887 

Dan Carlson, Kittitas County Community Development Services, 205 W 5th Ave, Ellensburg, WA, 98926-2887 

Neil Caulkins, Kittitas County Prosecuting Attorney, 205 W 5th Ave, STE, 213, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

John Crosson, One Embarcadero Center, STE, 546, San Francisco, CA, 94111 

Eric Rickerson, USFWS, 215 Melody Lane, STE, 119, Wenatchee, WA, 98801 

Debbie & David Young, 17880 Vantage Highway, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Tim Trohimovich, Futurewise, 816 Second Avenue, STE, 200, Seattle, WA, 98104 

Mark Pritchard, 1711 Mellergaard Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

Eilert Bjorge, 2614 W Willis Rd, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 

SEPA Unit, Department of Ecology, P.O. Box 47703, Olympia, WA, 98504-7703 

Puget Sound Partnership, 326 East "D" Street, Tacoma, WA, 98421 

Hasan Tahat, 309 North First Street, Yakima, WA, 98901-2303 

SEPA Desk, P.O. Box 43200, Olympia, WA, 98504-3200 

Eric Heinitz, Department of Corrections, P.O. Box 41112, Olympia, WA, 98504-1112 

Jessica Logan, Parks and Recreation Commission, P.O. Box 42650, Olympia, WA, 98504-2650 

Charlie Howard, Puget Sound Regional Council, 1101 Western Avenue, STE, 500, Seattle, WA, 98104 

Jonathan Kesler, City of Ellensburg, 501 North Anderson St, Ellensburg, WA, 98926 
 

     

 

NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL: 
 

   

     

 

Stephen Posner, WUTC, sposner@utc.wa.gov 

Kelly Cooper, Department of Health, kelly.cooper@doh.wa.gov 

Jeff and Jackie Brunson, jbrunson@fairpoint.net 
EPA - Region 10, epa-seattle@epa.gov 

Harry Smiskin, Yakama Nation, harry@yakama.com 

Rudy Peone, Spokane Tribe, rudy@spokanetribe.com 

Joan Aitken, WUTC, joan.aitken@utc.wa.gov 

Sonia Bumpus, WUTC, sbumpus@utc.wa.gov 

Bill Gould, William.Gould@wsdot.wa.gov 

Review Team, Department of Commerce, Department of Commerce, reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov 

SEPA Center, Department of Natural Resources, sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov 

Don Shepherd, don_shepherd@nps.gov 

Donald Dossett, dossett.donald@epa.gov 

 



John Notar, john_notar@nps.gov 

Gretchen Kaehler, Department of Archeology and Historic Preservation, gretchen.kaehler@dahp.wa.gov 

Mark Asmundson, masmundson@nwcleanair.org 

Kelly McLain, Department of Agriculture, kmclain@agr.wa.gov 

Peter Olmstead, Peter.olmstead@usace.army.mil 
Rick Graw, RGRAW@FS.FED.US 

Terri Sinclair-Olson, sinctl2@dshs.wa.gov 

Steve Manlow, steven.w.manlow@usace.army.mil 
Tammy Mastro, WUTC, tammy.mastro@utc.wa.gov 

Paul Jewell, Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, paul.jewell@co.kittitas.wa.us 

Jason Evans, Tuusso Energy, jason.evans@tuusso.com 

Tim McMahan, Stoel Rives LLP, tim.mcmahan@stoel.com 

William Myers, dynostar2@msn.com 

Kara Warner, Golder Associates, Inc., kara_warner@golder.com 

Karen Poulsen, kpoulsen@elltel.net 
Morrie & Pat Sorensen, minpin02@icloud.com 

William R & Lauri L DeHaven, dehavenhome@fairpoint.net 
Susan B Bangs, susanbangs13@outlook.com 

Stephen N Haberman et ux, steveh@elltel.net 
Monte & Toni Snowden, Mtsnow31@msn.com 

James W Joyner et ux, woodcrafter944@gmail.com 

Merrill L & Patricia C Klocke, pattyklocke@gmail.com 

Dick Carkner, dickcarkner@gmail.com 

Tom & Teresa Luft, tom@lufttrailers.com 

Robert Monsees, rxmrun@gmail.com 

Thomas J Ringer, ringher@fairpoint.net 
Bill & Barbara O'Brien, mongoob@frontier.com 

Bill & Teri Phillip, tlp@fairpoint.net 
Brent Paine, bpaine71@gmail.com 

William A & Janis Jo Reimers, bill.reimers@gmail.com 

David B & Bonnie Wolford, wolford@fairpoint.net 
Ronald W Cridlebaugh, rcridlebaugh@kvalley.com 

Steven Rosbach, srosbach@elltel.net 
Mary L Clerf Christensen, ETVIR, mlclc3974@gmail.com 

Jack Piper et ux, piper@fairpoint.net 
Debra Lee Sonntag, dlsonntag@charter.net 
Leonardo D'Acquisto, Leonardo.D'Acquisto@cwu.edu 

Jeb & Gloria Baldi, gloriabaldi55@gmail.com 

Wayne & Kelley Quirk, quirk5@fairpoint.net 
Kathi Pritchard, kathi.pritchard@outlook.com 



Rob Lewis, eburgrobman@charter.net 
Edward J (EJ) and Kimberly J Black, blackejkj@gmail.com 

Robert Eaton, eatonr4@gmail.com 

John Sinclair, Kittitas Valley Fire Rescue, sinclairj@kvfr.org 

Teresa Luft, teresaluft11@gmail.com 

Debra D'Acquisto, dacquist@cwu.edu 

Cory Johnson, jcory31@icloud.com 

David Carrothers, davidc@ellensburg.com 

Jim Hanson, jhanson@fairpoint.net 
Jacob Prilucik, WSDOT - Planning Office, PrilucJ@wsdot.wa.gov 

Fred Scarlett, fscarlett@goodfruit.com 

Anna Scarlett, cannamelia@yahoo.com 

Mark Anderson, Mark.Anderson@anderson-hay.com 

Keith Crimp, The Ellensburg Golf Club, bcrimp@yahoo.com 

Darcy Poulsen, 2432dpoulsen@gmail.com 

John Rhodes, Tw_more@fairpoint.net 
Gregory Poremba, gporemba@swca.com 

Robert Burkheimer, bobb@burkheimermgmt.com 

Larry & Beth Carpenter, carpenterlm@charter.net 
Joy Potter, pcg@fairpoint.net 
Eric Peterson, thebeeguymail@gmail.com 

Elizabeth Lind, lizlind@hotmail.com 

Thomas & Kathleen Dodge, dodges@fairpoint.net 
Vickie Donovan, grandmasplace@fairpoint.net 
Dave Nerpel, djnerpel@gmail.com 

Jim Fossett, Northern Kittitas County Tribune, jim@nkctribune.com 

Jay Pittenger, jaypitt@microsoft.com 

Shawn Childs, Environmental Planning Group, schilds@epgllc.co 

Bill Sherman, Attorney General's Office, bill.sherman@atg.wa.gov 

Stephen Lewis, US Fish and Wildlife Service, Stephen_Lewis@fws.gov 

Jonothan Thompson, Office of the Attorney General, JonaT@ATG.WA.GOV 

Chas, csoar2004@hotmail.com 

Laura Osiadacz, Kittitas County, laura.osiadacz@co.kittitas.wa.us 

Donald Chance, Dochance@yt.edu 

Obie O'Brien, Kittitas County, obie.obrien@co.kittitas.wa.us 

Amy Berg Pickett, bergpickett@ccrenew.com 

Tarah Dunning, jayne.du0@gmail.com 

Dan Carlson, Kittitas County Community Development Services, cds@co.kittitas.wa.us 

Neil Caulkins, Kittitas County Prosecuting Attorney, Neil.Caulkins@co.kittitas.wa.us 

John Crosson, john.crosson@origisenergy.com 



Debbie & David Young, mail@debbieyoungart.com 

Tim Trohimovich, Futurewise, tim@futurewise.org 

Mark Pritchard, Mark.Pritchard@cwu.edu 

Eilert Bjorge, ebjorge@fairpoint.net 
Randy Buntjer, rabuntjer@yahoo.com 

Ann Siqveland, One Energy Renewables, ann@oneenergyrenewables.com 

Andrea Sledge, Advisory Committee, cushla50@icloud.com 

Jeff Dunning, Advisory Committee, p51ranch@yahoo.com 

Theo M Leonard, Encompass E & S, tleonard@encompasses.net 
Howard Lyman, Advisory Committee, hlyman@aol.com 

Ivan Manley, ivanmanley@fairpoint.net 
Steven England, Advisory Committee, sengland@invenergyllc.com 

Marlene Pfeifer, Re/Max, marlene@elltel.net 
Scott Downes, WDFW Committee, scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov 

Susie Weis, Advisory Committee, sweis@inlandnet.com 

SEPA Unit, Department of Ecology, separegister@ecy.wa.gov 

Puget Sound Partnership, SEPAinfo@psp.wa.gov 

Hasan Tahat, hasan@yrcaa.org 

SEPA Desk, Sepadesk@dfw.wa.gov 

Eric Heinitz, Department of Corrections, efheinitz@doc1.wa.gov 

Jessica Logan, Parks and Recreation Commission, jessica.logan@parks.wa.gov 

Charlie Howard, Puget Sound Regional Council, choward@psrc.org 

Jonathan Kesler, City of Ellensburg, keslerj@ci.ellensburg.wa.us 
 

     

 


